

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOHN MARON NASSIF,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the D.C. Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

A. FITZGERALD HALL, ESQ.
FEDERAL DEFENDER

MELISSA FUSSELL, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
ASSISTANT FEDERAL DEFENDER
201 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 300
Orlando, Florida 32801
(407) 648-6338
Melissa_Fussell@fd.org

July 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings and Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Appendices.....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for A Writ of Certiorari	1
Order and Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction	4
Statement of the Case	6
I. Factual Background.....	6
II. District Court Proceedings	7
III. The Appeal	8
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	10
I. This case presents a question of exceptional importance.....	10
II. The D.C. Court of Appeals and the D.C. Circuit are in direct conflict as to whether restrictions on speech in the	

publicly accessible parts of the Capitol Buildings must be narrowly tailored.....	15
III. The D.C. Court of Appeals and the D.C. Circuit are in direct conflict as to whether the prohibition of nondisruptive viewpoint expression in the Capitol Buildings violates the First Amendment	18
IV. The D.C. Circuit wrongly concluded that § 5104(e)(2)(G) is facially constitutional.....	20
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF APPENDICES

<i>United States v. Nassif</i> , No. 23-3069 (D.C. Cir.); 1:21-cr-00421 (D.D.C)	
<i>Memorandum Opinion</i>	Appendix A
<i>United States v. Nassif</i> , No. 23-3069 (D.C. Cir.); 1:21-cr-00421 (D.D.C)	
Judgment.....	Appendix B
<i>United States v. John Nassif</i> ,	
<i>97 F.4th 968 (D.C. Cir. 2024)</i>	Appendix C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	21
<i>Berg v. United States</i> , 631 A.2d 394 (D.C. 1993).....	16, 18
<i>Brown v. State of La.</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	10
<i>Bynum v. U.S. Capitol Police Board</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2000).....	17
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	14
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	22
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 167 (1977), <i>cert denied</i> , 438 U.S. 916 (1978)	10
<i>Grogan v. United States</i> , 271 A.3d 196 (D.C.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 191, 214 L. Ed. 2d 66 (2022).....	17, 20
<i>Hasty v. United States</i> , 669 A.2d 127 (D.C. 1995).....	16, 19, 20

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Hodge v. Talkin</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>rev'd</i> , 799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Mahoney v. United States Capitol Police Bd.</i> , No. 21-cv-2314-JEB (D.D.C.).....	16
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	15
<i>Potts v. United States</i> , 919 A.2d 1127 (D.C. 2007).....	12
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	13, 14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	11, 14, 22
<i>United States v. Ballenger</i> , Case 1:21-cr-00719-JEB, Gov't Mem. in Opp., Doc. 112 (May 9, 2023)	12

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	21
<i>United States v. Nassif</i> , 97 F.4th 968 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	i, 1, 12, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Nassif</i> , No. 23-3069 (D.C. Cir.); 1:21-cr-00421 (D.D.C).....	ii
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 97 Daily Wash. L. Rptr. 1213 (July 17, 1969), <i>aff'd</i> , 263 A.2d 56 (D.C. 1970)	10
<i>Wheelock v. United States</i> , 552 A.2d 503 (D.C. 1988).....	16, 18, 19
STATUTES	PAGE(S)
U.S. Const. amend I	i, 2, 7, 10, 14, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1752(a)(1).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1752(a)(2).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
40 U.S.C § 5104(e)(2).....	2
40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(2)(D).....	4, 7
40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(2)(G).....	i, 1, 4, 7, 9, 11, 15, 20, 21

STATUTES	PAGE(S)
D.C. Code § 10-503.16(b)(7).....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE(S)
1 Journals of the Continental Congress 108 (1774)	14
1 Tucker, Blackstone's Commentaries (1803), 297.....	15
<i>About Historic Rooms: Senate Reception Room</i> , UNITED STATES SENATE, https://www.senate.gov/about/historic-buildings-spaces/rooms/reception-room.htm	11
<i>Capitol Police stopped a children's choir from singing the national anthem. Why?</i> ASSOCIATED PRESS, <i>available at</i> https://thehill.com/homenews/4033807-capitol-police-stopped-a-childrens-choir-from-singing-the-national-anthem-why	12
CONG. REC. 22, 29388 (October 19, 1967), <i>available at</i> https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-CRECB-1967-pt22/pdf/GPO-CRECB1967-pt22-2-1.pdf	5
<i>Evolution of the Capitol</i> , U.S. CAPITOL VISITOR CENTER, https://www.visitthecapitol.gov/education-resource/evolution-capitol	13
<i>Photo of A. Philip Randolph and other civil rights leaders on their way to Congress during the March on Washington, 1963</i> , LIBRARY OF CONGRESS, <i>available at</i> https://www.loc.gov/item/2013649707	11
